FINANCE AND BUDGET COMMITTEE

APRIL 19, 2003

	SUBJECT:
	MTA FINANCIAL AUDITS 

	
	

	ACTION:
	AWARD CONTRACT TO PRICEWATERHOUSE-COOPERS, LLP, FOR THE AMOUNT OF $1,596,367 WITH TWO SUBSEQUENT ONE-YEAR OPTIONS


RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to award a five year, labor rate contract, Contract Number PS 04-5110-01 to PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP (PWC), for the financial audit services of MTA and component units beginning with Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2003, in an amount not to exceed $1,596,367 inclusive of two one-year renewal options.
RATIONALE

MTA is required  to have  financial audits performed annually by an independent Certified Public Accounting (CPA) firm.

The contract will be effective May 1, 2003 for the audit of the financial statements of MTA and component units for fiscal year ending June 30, 2003.

BACKGROUND

The scope of services includes the financial and compliance audit requirements of the MTA and component units including : Public Transportation Service Corporation (PTSC), LACMTA Leasing Authority, PTSC-MTA Risk Management Authority (PRMA), Service Authority for Freeway Emergencies (SAFE),  State Transit Assistance Funds (STAF), Benefits Assessment District (BAD) I, Benefits Assessment District (BAD) II, National Transit Database (NTD), and A-133 Single Audit.
The auditor will also provide assistance on issues of official statements and consultation concerning treatment of unusual accounting transactions that may occur during the term of the contact.

PWC, including one of its predecessors, Coopers & Lybrand, has been the MTA’s, formerly the SCRTD’s, independent auditor since 1989.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The funding of $450,000 for this service is included in the FY04 budget in cost center 5110, Accounting.  This overhead amount is ultimately funded by local, state and federal funding sources.  Since this is a multi-year contract, the cost center manager and Executive Officer, Finance and Treasurer will be accountable for budgeting the cost in future years, including any option exercised.  In FY03, $310,000 was expended on this service.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

Laws and regulations require the MTA to have financial and compliance audits performed annually by an independent Certified Public Accounting (CPA) firm.  Therefore, the use of MTA internal staff for the performance of the required services is not a viable alternative.

ATTACHMENTS

	Prepared by:
	Josie Nicasio, Controller

	
	


___________________________________

Terry Matsumoto

Executive Office, Finance and Treasurer

___________________________________

Roger Snoble

Chief Executive Officer

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 

PAYROLL PROCESSING AND REPORTING SERVICES

	1. 
	Contract Number:  PS 04-5110-01

	2. 
	Recommended Vendor: PricewaterhouseCoopers

	3.
	Cost/Price Analysis Information:

	
	A. Bid/Proposed Price:

$1,596,367 
	Recommended Price:

$1,596,367 

	
	B. Details of Significant Variances are in Attachment A-1.D

	4. 
	Contract Type:  Labor Rate

	5. 
	Procurement Dates:  

	
	A.  Issued: February 5, 2003

	
	B.  Advertised: February 7, 2003

	
	C.  Pre-proposal Conference:  February 13, 2003

	
	D. Proposals Due: March 4, 2003

	
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed:  March 18, 2003

	
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics: March 18, 2003 

	6. 
	Small Business Participation:

	
	A.  Bid/Proposal Goal:

      26%
	Date Small Business Evaluation Completed:

 March 5, 2003

	
	B. Small Business Commitment: 30% Details are in Attachment A-2

	7. 
	Invitation for Bid/Request for Proposal Data:  

	
	Notifications Sent:

12  
	Bids/Proposals Picked up:

3 
	Bids/Proposals Received:

3

	8. 
	Evaluation Information:

	
	A. Bidders/Proposers Names:

PricewaterhouseCoopers

KMPG

Caporicci and Larson
	Bid/Proposal Amount:

$1,735,048

$1,565,392

$1,539,652
	Best and Final Offer Amount:

 $1,596,367



	
	B. Evaluation Methodology:  Weighted Guidelines

	9. 
	Protest Information:  

	
	A.  Protest Period End Date:  TBD

	
	B.  Protest Receipt Date: TBD

	
	C.  Disposition of Protest Date: TBD

	10. 
	Contract Administrator:

Linda C. Wasley
	Telephone Number:

922-4186

	11. 
	Project Manager:

Josie Nicasio
	Telephone Number: 

922- 6810


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-1

PROCUREMENT HISTORY

FINANCIAL AUDIT OF MTA AND COMPONENT UNITS 

A. Background on Contractor
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Los Angeles offices has been providing satisfactory auditing services for the MTA and component units for the last contract period beginning in 1999 as well as previous contracts for auditing and advisory services. PricewaterhouseCoopers and its predecessors (Coopers Lybrand) have provided auditing services to the MTA since 1989.  
B. Procurement Background

This is a negotiated procurement for federally required outside audit services using the explicit factors evaluation methodology.  Technical factors were considered the most important element of the evaluation and pricing was evaluated at 30% of the total scoring.  Therefore, due to the high technical scores attained by PricewaterhouseCoopers’ technical proposal, the award recommendation is to other than the lowest priced proposal.
The Request for Proposal required vendors to propose labor rates for services that will be needed for this contract.  The labor rates proposed were extended via a cost model developed by the proposers to reflect a reasonable anticipation of hours and quantities of services that may be required on an annual basis based on MTA’s requirements.    

The MTA Diversity and Economic Opportunity Group recommended a DBE goal of 26%.    

C. Evaluation of Proposals
The three proposals that were received were evaluated according to the MTA policies and procedures, using the weighted guidelines evaluation criteria developed for the Request for Proposals.

Based on staff’s review, PricewaterhouseCoopers was the only firm included in the competitive range based on its superior technical rating.  Subsequently, negotiations were conducted with this firm and a Best and Final Offer (BAFO) was requested.  PricewaterhouseCoopers lowered its proposed price in its BAFO by approximately $139,000.

D.  Cost/Price Analysis Explanation of Variances

The proposed pricing was determined to be fair and reasonable based upon competition and negotiation.  

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-2

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

FINANCIAL AUDIT OF MTA AND COMPONENT UNITS
PRIME CONTRACTOR – PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
Small Business Commitment



Other Subcontractors
30%
Quezada and Company

Total Commitment
30% 
PAGE  

